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Friday 6th September 2019  

Dear Parents/Carers 

 
Welcome Back 
Since school started on Wednesday, classes have been focussed and pupils have been hard at 
work and getting to know their new class friends and teachers.  All pupils this week wrote a letter 
to their teacher explaining what they have done over the school holidays and what they hope to 
achieve this year.   We are looking forward to the end results at the end of the academic year in 
July.  
  
Collection of children after school 
We would like to remind all parents that children need to be collected by an adult.  If your child is 
to be collected by someone unfamiliar to their class teacher please inform either the class teacher 
in the morning or the school office.   If children are being collected by teenagers then they need to 
be over the age of 16.  The school will not allow pupils to be collected by teenagers under the age 
of 16.   
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
Mobile Telephones   
We would like to remind parents that we do not allow pupils to bring mobile phones into school. 
Any mobile phones will be confiscated and parents will have to come into school to collect them.  
  
 

Holywell School Uniform 
 

Please find below our school uniform expectations -  
 
Maroon Sweatshirt – with school logo 
White Polo Shirt 
Grey Trousers/Grey Skirt 
Sensible black school shoes (no sandals or trainers) 
Red Check Dress/Smart Grey Trousers Shorts (Summer term only) 
 
PE Kit 
White T-Shirt with school logo 
Maroon shorts 
Plimsolls/trainers 
 

All pupils are expected to adhere to these requirements including the PE kit, as stated above.  
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Parking  
We have already had a complaint from a local resident about parents’ inconsiderate parking. 
Parents are reminded there is plenty of parking at the community centre by King George V’s 
playing fields.  Please be considerate to our neighbours when parking around the school.  
 
Family Support  
Sam Ward, our Family Worker for nearly 4 years, is moving on and we wish her all the best in her 
future career.   We will be joined by Baljit Chhina who will now be hosting the parent information 
sessions/coffee mornings on Tuesday mornings and Debbie Greenfield will be our new Family 
Worker. 
 
Our first session will be on Tuesday 17th September 2019 at 9:00 am.  During this session, we will 
discuss Transition with parents of the new Year 6 children.  The aim is to provide advice on 
secondary school selection and other transition queries/worries they may have in an informal 
chat.  Sam Ward will attend this meeting and hand over to Baljit at this time. 
 

 
School Dinners 
We would like to remind parents that school dinners are now £2.40 per day, £12.00 per week.  The 
School Money system is having a few problems rolling over into the new academic year and we 
are working with School Money to resolve the issues.  Parents are asked to make sure they pay the 
correct amount in advance each week.  
 

 
Meet the Teacher  
On Thursday 19th September 2019 we will host our Meet the Teacher Evening.  During this 
meeting, parents will get an opportunity to find out about the different routines for their child this 
year as well as what they will be learning about.   It is a good opportunity to meet your child’s new 
Class Teacher and answer questions you might have.  We will host two sessions for parents with 
more than one child.  The first session will start at 3:30pm and the second session will start at 
4:15pm.  
 
Clubs 
We would like to remind you that there are no morning or afternoon clubs next week, they will 
recommence from Monday 16th September 2019.   More information will follow shortly. 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
  

 

 
Bank Holiday – change of date! 

 
Please note a small change to the term dates for 2019/2020.  As a result of the national 

announcement about VE Day, the Bank Holiday has been moved from Monday to Friday. 
 

The new Bank Holiday date is Friday 8th May 2020 
 
 
 
 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

Class Assembly - Olympic Hall at 9:10am 

DATE CLASS TOPIC 

Friday 13th September Year 6 Elm Roald Dahl 

Friday 20th September Year 6 Rowan International Peace 

Friday 27th September Year 6 Birch Harvest Assembly 

Friday 4th October Year 5 Chestnut Black History 

Friday 11th October Year 5 Elder 6R Reflection 

Friday 18th October Year 4 Mulberry Anti-Slavery Day 

Friday 25th October Year 4 Cedar Diwali 

Friday 8th November Year 3 Pine Bon Fire Night 

Friday 15th November Year 3 Aspen Anti-Bullying Week 

Friday 22nd November Year 2 Hawthorn Road Safety 

Friday 29th November Year 2 Hazel St Andrew 

Friday 6th December Year 1 Sycamore Hanukah 

Friday 13th December Year 1 Maple Human Rights Day 
 

 
 

 

                                  ENRICHMENT DAYS 
 

Friday 13
th

 September 2019 – Roald Dahl Day 
Friday 20

th
 September 2019 - Jeans for Genes Day  

Friday 20
th

 September 2019 - International Day of Peace (21
st 

September 2019) 
Thursday 26

th
 September 2019 – European Languages Day 

Tuesday 1
st

 October 2019 – Black History Month starts  
Wednesday 2

nd
 October 2019 – Walk to School Day 

Friday 4
th

 October 2019 – World Space Week begins 
Monday 7

th
 October 2019 - National Braille Week  

Thursday 10
th

 October 2019 – World Mental Health Day 
Wednesday 16

th
 October 2019 – World Food Day  

Friday 18
th

 October 2019 – Anti Slavery Day  
Sunday 27

th
 October 2019 – Diwali  

Thursday 31
st

 October 2019 – Halloween  
Tuesday 5

th
 November 2019 – Bonfire Night  

Sunday 10
th

 November 2019 – World Science Day 
Monday 11

th
 November 2019 – Remembrance Day  

Monday 11
th

 November 2019 – Anti Bullying Week  
Monday 18

th
 November 2019 – Road safety Week 

Wednesday 20
th

 November 2019 – Universal Children’s Days – UN 
Saturday 30

th
 November 2019 – St Andrews Day 

Monday 2
nd

 December 2019 – International Day for the Abolition of Slavery  
 
 
Tuesday 10

th
 December 2019 – Human Rights Day   

Sunday 22
nd

 December 2019 – Hanukah 
 

https://www.royalblind.org/national-braille-week


 
      
      Dates for your Diary 
 

AUTUMN TERM 

 
 
 

SEPTEMBER 2019 
Wednesday 11th September 2019 – Year 5 Ukulele lessons commence  
Thursday 12th September 2019 – Year 4 Mulberry swimming  
Thursday 12th September 2019 - Rocksteady 
Thursday 19th September 2019 – Meet the Teacher - 3:30pm and 4:15pm   
Tuesday 17th September 2019 – Governors meeting – 6:30pm 
Monday 16th September 2019 – All clubs restart 
Monday 16th September 2019 – Harvest collection starts  
Wednesday 18th September 2019 – Year 5 Ukulele lessons  
Thursday 19th September 2019 – Year 4 Mulberry swimming 
Thursday 19th September 2019 - Rocksteady 
Friday 20st September 2019 – Last day for Harvest collections 
Tuesday 24th September 2019 – Year 4 Trip to Cassiobury Park 
Wednesday 25th September 2019 – Year 5 Ukulele lessons  
Thursday 26th September 2019 – Year 4 Mulberry swimming 
Thursday 26th September 2019 - Rocksteady 
 

 
OCTOBER 2019 
Tuesday 1st October 2019 – Wizard Theatre starts 
Tuesday 1st October 2019 - Black History Month – Bigfoot Theatre 
Wednesday 2nd October 2019 – Year 5 Ukulele lessons  
Thursday 3rd October 2019 – Year 4 Mulberry swimming 
Thursday 3rd October 2019 – Year 6 Health Screening 
Thursday 3rd October 2019 - Rocksteady 
Tuesday 8th October 2019 – Wizard Theatre 
Wednesday 9th October 2019 – Year 5 Ukulele lessons  
Thursday 10th October 2019 – Year 4 Mulberry swimming 
Tuesday 15th October 2019 – Wizard Theatre  
Wednesday 16th October 2019 – Year 1 trip to London Museum 
Wednesday 16th October 2019 – Year 5 Ukulele lessons 
Thursday 17th October 2019 – Year 4 Mulberry swimming 
Thursday 17th October 2019 - Rocksteady 
Monday 21st October 2019 to Friday 25th October 2019 – Festival of Learning week 
Tuesday 22nd October 2019 – Parents Evening – 3:30pm to 6:00pm 
Tuesday 22nd October 2019 – Wizard Theatre  
Wednesday 23rd October 2019 – Year 5 Ukulele lessons  
Thursday 24th October 2019 - Rocksteady 
Thursday 24th October 2019 – Parents Evening 5:00pm to 7:30pm 
Monday 28th October 2019 - Friday 1st November 2019 – Half term  
Thursday 31st October 2019 – Secondary School Applications for September 2020 – Close  
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 



 

     
      Dates for your Diary 
 

AUTUMN TERM – Continued... 

 
NOVEMBER 2019 
Monday 4th November 2019 – Year 1 Assessments start 
Monday 4th November 2019 – Reception Applications for September 2020 open 
Monday 4th November 2019 – Poppy appeal starts  
Tuesday 5th November 2019 – Wizard Theatre  
Tuesday 5th November 2019 – Wizard Theatre Pantomime 
Tuesday 5th November 2019 – Governors Meeting – 6:30pm 
Wednesday 6th November 2019 – Big Foot Black History workshops – KS1 and KS2 
Thursday 7th November 2019 – Big Foot Black History workshops – KS1 and KS2 
Thursday 7th November 2019 – Year 4 Cedar Swimming  
Thursday 7th November 2019 - Rocksteady 
Monday 11th November 2019 – Whole School Assessment Week 
Monday 11th November 2019 – Big Foot – Anti Bullying Workshops – KS1 and KS2 
Tuesday 12th November 2019 – Big Foot – Anti Bullying Workshops – KS1 and KS2 
Tuesday 12th November 2019 - Wizard Theatre  
Wednesday 13th November 2019 – Big Foot – Anti Bullying Workshops – KS1 and KS2 
Thursday 14th November 2019 – School Photographer - Individual and family photographs 
Thursday 14th November 2019 - Rocksteady 
Thursday 14th November 2019 – Year 4 Cedar Swimming 
Tuesday 19th November 2019 – School Nurse to meet Year 6 and complete online questionnaires 
Tuesday 5th November 2019 – Governors Meeting – 6:30pm 
Wednesday 20th November 2019 – Reception 2020 Open Day – 9:15am – to be confirmed  
Thursday 21st November 2019 – Year 4 Cedar Swimming 
Thursday 21st November 2019 - Rocksteady 
Wednesday 28th November 2019 – Flu Immunisations – Reception to Year 6 
Thursday 28th November 2019 – Year 4 Cedar Swimming 
Friday 29th November 2019 – Non Uniform Day – Sweets  
Friday 29th November 2019 – Christmas Decoration Day 
 
DECEMBER 2019 
Monday 2nd December 2019 – Christmas Tree Decoration Day 
Wednesday 4th December 2019 – Reception 2020 Open Day – 2:00pm – to be confirmed  
Thursday 5th December 2019 – Year 4 Cedar Swimming 
Thursday 5th December 2019 – Non Uniform Day – Chocolate and drinks bottles  
Thursday 12th December 2019 – Non uniform Day – Cakes 
Thursday 12th December 2019 – Year 4 Cedar Swimming 
Thursday 12th December 2019 - Rocksteady 
Friday 13th December 2019 – Christmas Jumper Day  
Tuesday 17th December 2019 – Christmas Fete - 3:30pm to 5:00 pm 
Tuesday 17th December 2019 – Governors meeting – 6:30pm 
Tuesday 17th December 2019 - Early Year Christmas performance – 11:15am 
Wednesday 18th December 2019 - Early Years Christmas performance – 9:30am 
Wednesday 18th December 2019 – Key Stage 1 Concert to parents - 6:00 pm 
Wednesday 18th December 2019 – Christmas Dinner Day 
Thursday 19th December 2019 – Presentation Assembly 
Thursday 19th December 2019 – Key Stage 1 Christmas concert to Key Stage 1 parents - 10:00am 
Thursday 19th December 2019 – Key Stage 1 Christmas concert to Key Stage 2 parents - 2:00pm 
Friday 20th December 2019 – Nursery AM only.  Closes at 12:00 midday 

 

Friday 20th December 2019 – Monday 6th January 2020 – Christmas break  

 
 
 



 



 



 

 



 



 



 


